As Introduced

136th General Assembly

Regular Session H. B. No. 510

2025-2026
Representative Dean

A BILL

To amend sections 9.81, 4117.09, and 4117.11 and to

enact sections 4119.01, 4119.02, 4119.07,
4119.08, and 4119.99 of the Revised Code to
prohibit any requirement that employees join or

pay dues to an employee organization.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1. That sections 9.81, 4117.09, and 4117.11 be
amended and sections 4119.01, 4119.02, 4119.07, 4119.08, and

4119.99 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:

Sec. 9.81. After an authorization adopted under section
9.80 of the Revised Code, any public officer or employee of any
department or division of the state, any political subdivision
or school district thereof, or of any institution supported in
whole or in part by the state, a county, or municipal
corporation, who desires to make a contribution by the payroll
deduction plan to one or more of the specified charitable
agencies which are corporations not for profit, community
chests, united funds, or other similar united community fund
organizations, may be permitted to have such contribution

payments deducted from the salary or wages due such public

g s w N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

officer or employee by filing a written request and
authorization signed by such public officer or employee and
specifying the amount of the deduction in each payroll period
with the fiscal officer of the state, political subdivision, or
school district, or institution by which such public officer or
employee is employed. Such authorization may be withdrawn in
writing by such public officer or employee at any time. No funds
may be withheld from the salary or wages of any such public
officer or employee for the purposes permitted by sections 9.80
and 9.81 of the Revised Code unless the withholding is
specifically, freely, and voluntarily authorized by that public

officer or employee in writing.

Upon receipt of evidence of such request by the
appropriate fiscal officer, or upon receipt of a written
deduction authorization under division (B) (2) exr—+&)+—of section
4117.09 of the Revised Code, such fiscal officer shall make such
deduction and shall, at periodic intervals to the extent of the
amount collected, pay the designated charitable agencies which
are corporations not for profit, community chests, united funds,
or other similar united community fund organizations, or the
exclusive representative designated under section 4117.05 of the

Revised Code.

Sec. 4117.09. (A) The parties to any collective bargaining
agreement shall reduce the agreement to writing and both execute
it.

(B) The agreement shall contain a provision that:

(1) Provides for a grievance procedure which may culminate
with final and binding arbitration of unresolved grievances, and

disputed interpretations of agreements, and which is valid and

enforceable under its terms when entered into in accordance with

Page 2

20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41

42
43
44

45

46
47
48
49



50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77

Page 3

+1

TIT

n
T
n

o

in a
£
e
is

T

et
SFEEE
A o
P
i er
=5
.
mamis
s
I
ah o1
Shal+t
LE o
+E—anvy
T
=t
s
1atiens

-~

5

£hat+ +4
ERat
P PN
SHTE
-

Ot
—
¥
+h
=
»
¥

—~
rorar o

o
1nn
—~
o
rma o o

-
oo
—~
=7

PECEN

Tk
WIt
oo
n

2

& e e
Tittrricr o

Ao+

=

-

Fapt
Bat
IR PR
roant

T

oo T g

I NS
ERatE
oo
raly ot
S

=
YIS T

-
- STOF
N
=
ot
o 1o
+s5—5
+ 1
-
aFEFoR—a
_Y [y
alh o
sha¥r
o
+h1a ~h ot
s
e
P¥
<z
h—a
~er
23S
[, TR
P+

2

raratiial 1ss
oEgaEy

tz3 o
Il rer
WIS

E=

a3t

2N

1 o5

Wy
ma

cireoh A+

Sa=:

ahol ]

o=

T
Tt

e
- o
—
<z
&
-
¥
i
.
-+
s
roantzat:
ot
=
o
Fart
n
Fi7
-
=

_
P
117
T+

Iy
S
a4t
o CT T

7

T

1o
\=a
A3

4

P
Sxa
£
+1
o2
wh
W
PR
F
ey
oot
=
SHRY
r ol
F—Shat+—=+
Y
.
faod
32
St
SacacrEa
Ehat
S

=
T

T

T PN N SR

TR
REaTh
TTo T
PuFrstHaht
£

ot +th o+

n
7
T
o
T

dosra
VS
Nt
7t
<
et e
e
-+
nd
s
+1 1
Witk

.
=]
=

o
7z

=7

ST

m

Ht

~
EECEN
HPoTOY

AT
o

7
codir

\Caesa
o o
S
daom
St

=

P

K

3
.
rganizat:
+ 1
<
Y
o o

N

by the employee.

and assessments of members of the
Frary
it
e
.z
Whreo—at
Ml
HE—
——
A
1 sz
=7
e
£47

roram g o o

nt vz
o

=
menRt
<z
YR
e
I
TR
=
—a
¥
22
K
=i
ot

fees,
.
.
e+
v
¥
k
b
1o
.
o
SO |
S =N
aha ok
wh
A
S Saac:
.

the court of common pleas of any county where
S

No publication thereof is required to make it

1o
+h
Ty —

10n
-

+ 1
=
ni
mamls
i
it
+HE
-

PN
=4

Wit
o
E=
T
n

wh

f agreements or the enforcement of an award by an
in

A party to the agreement may bring suits for

LSAS E=pC Ae ==y 3 ==y 3 20 pu e A s ==

e
-
Fr
Hr
-

S
vy

Tt

la
Th
Fr
T+t
o
2

O

K

TaEy—F
a sz

Py
r ol

noarsz
ni
Ty
E=

+

ootz c T
TP =T

me
PN

£l

PEE I I 2R S T 2N A
g pooTT

Sl
B Erary

(2) Authorizes the public employer to deduct the periodic

ion o
ini
(C)
=4
b
EEXCey m

2

Saa)
Il

7
2

ot 1
Yo A
o

=}

O

T

reorarn o o o
E=

5

OS]
FreET-
oS
SEaEacssic)
PN
e
S
-
Fr
Amamb
nt
r
S5+
e
FrRIAaEron

o
mir
o=
M
TP TOy

nr
it
oS

ne 1o

T
1=

V10
exclusive representative upon presentation of a written

deduction authorization

this chapter.

effective.
arbitrator

dues,
—kr

n

f

Ao

7

Aot
AW A wwy

o

party resides or transacts business.

H. B. No. 510
As Introduced
pE N

pr

78

EANP I S 2N
[Srzawy

n

Tt

n

2

Fp g ny e o oy

Aot o rrm

ES

TR
Aot

POREN

13

-

=

-

PENES
TP CToTS

= =

K

oriorctrarly

ENEN

+1
TIT

79
80

£

S TR

WaretR
alho e
Sha¥

—~

=
a1

=

na A
ot O T Tt

T

A>3

~

7
2

t

Tt
n

dodiiot

\Z3=avaes

2

oT
Fp 3 ny ¥ e o o

rrm
Th
TIT

T

ot dat
oTT =3

TIT

W
—~

P4 o

o
P
S Erary

wWoho

EEOA|
oo T —Sta T

T




81
82
83
84
85
86
87

Page 4

+h
+
oaT

+1h
T
£

T

T

otz il ahao ol

= Py ¥Eo+=

min ] reran

RPT6Y rgaRTZat:
1 PR T IS PP NP
2 wWrtHrtteh—autRo¥:
iz rasrid
Sacs= ST PF EnS

Tt

o

Fopmm 1
==

e

=¥
e
PE

sz
P
nt
=
+
oot

Tt

mr
o=
o zm
Py It
T
£

A, A I

the—pubis
B R
aRra—3E£5S

ERPP S R |
aad—d
3t rr
REernat

TIT

oY
P4
ot

man ]
-
©

NPT SN

As Introduced

H. B. No. 510

oo
ExvASE=S

-

-

T oo

£ ot

i
o

ISEEEZCCN
A= i SASE =

n
It

O E I
AaH-EuF¥

P

T
P2 + 1
TSIt —Ctt

K

+

Ev 3
ToaotrrZaoct

POoTTCTT
me roram g o2 o
e TOy

T T oTtt

CIT

rrn o 2o

=}
TItta Tt

g

P2

T

TS

88

ner

-

n

-

o
LSS B =as o a=p 5 ==y ¥ 35 pry

=1

89
90
91
92
93

. O
A O

94

o

L

-
Ao—+36r
S
rerhag—oh
PP |
ST3as:

=5
haold
£
e
SEpPP
St
aeatton
v
Frerk

Sk
11z
S
1517
For 1

S A
oGt
1rnera

T
ah o1 1
[Sp T3 g= =

EECEN

TP TOy

r oo~

=

==
=

£
+
ol
TTERSS
+
a
Sz

1o~
n
Tty

+

T T rrchit

1o
£

mit Lo~ o

o
i

IO T
[SR= S i AT =

mamls
Ho
12N

Tt

iy
o

o
oo

Iz

h oo
EIEANEIRE=Y
THITHS

ISEETZCEN

wh o
=5
b o
W CTt
1ok
W CTt
o D
o
] 11z
Ty

Wt

wh

no
Py e pum
neo

2

baod
L-ASAS 34
n

TS

S A
oHCr
Tt
Tt

n
T itort

P4

2

NN
P
E¥raatTrtt
S ara
THHFeuSs
ot
- -
E+oH
+
=

T
o7

E
na + oA
reoran
7S
T

il
e

—

13 o

o
oot =T

7
Ity pooT T
N

haod
n
T
ni
7Htx
71 o2
=5+
o+
Cr

1o

AN
R
4
Y

S
ot~
stalbtish

e
S
5

o]

e+
—r
PE
PRSI

o =T

e

o
TIT

£V

97

rd
ESATAC ==ae 3

=

o

23

-

o

-

£V

PENETS

P

98

99

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109

TIT
Tt

3o
<z
h +1h
t
1+
WEEEt
\a

LR

n

it
mi 1
FRE+OY
o
Pary—at
el
363
(2
o+
o
mpt
o
T
o
Shar
n
=5
=h
Y

maemis
Tt
1=
n
T
N7 ()
+h
Tt
T
ERE
=
T
man
o=

m
T

e
r
ot 2
E=on
O A
By
-
o
£
o
ceran
Ay
=h

T

O TCT
+h

TIT

E=RC =TT ==

2

2
+
rorar o
ot + 1
T

g
oot 2T T

m
-
11

TP

NS

TIT
=
oot

reoran g o o

ok
CETI=T

PEY
Y

Sz

oty
N
SHE3

(eszavs

=
P

SHaE
IEEZwA|

Tt

e
et Ean
mpt—+£¥
Y
+ 1 £
th fa3¥
K
P
EasatE3on
e
S3SES
el s
-+
it red +
Sicr=asic
+ 1 e
= M+
e e £
S
alh ol
SHatT=

T
Pyt cy

e+
£
a3

£

<z

St

J_r/ | yey

m
mocoa Ty

=TT

+ 1

Eh

i
O I |
+ 1
no+
.

n
E=

eye)
3z
-

T
1o

ner
o
oo TTT

CIT

13z

.
i+

-

+H

B~ Uy
Pt

rrrd o

WS

Firen
taraish

T —att
o5

it

i
3l
Si-acxs
s 3acs
+h

S

i
VNS N

<z
At o+
REatT
3o

neo

o
[oF 3 3o g mpe

ISEETZCEN
SHPP

D

ah o1 1

=
TOCTCTS

x73

£ran
Eepezzacy
SESS
I,
FHFERTESH

SicE=a
214

Tt
7
=
m
Ttt
e3
W
<
e
A

A
2717
oy
=N
£
R I 2N |
ol
Ao+
—
p4
M
P
o
J_t/ j—ye)
=
7t

2

1

11t

SHRE
Tt
EEac
S
EIEN

1

73,

5

T T caioT

3o
na

™
ot
oG
mn ]
Ho—
T

ol

[oF 3o gumen
£
Tt
a1 1
oo
ah o
+h

tit

£

<

PN
Pyt

110

m

Tt

o

ner

-

n

-

ENENEV YN

3 2Nl o
O

1o

PPt

T

oo agT

S




H. B. No. 510 Page 5
As Introduced

No public employer shall agree to a provision requiring 111
that a public employee become a member of an employee 112
organization as a condition for securing or retaining 113
employment. 114

(D) As used in this division, "teacher" means any employee 115
of a school district certified to teach in the public schools of 116
this state. 117

The agreement may contain a provision that provides for a 118
peer review plan under which teachers in a bargaining unit or 119
representatives of an employee organization representing 120
teachers may, for other teachers of the same bargaining unit or 121
teachers whom the employee organization represents, participate 122
in assisting, instructing, reviewing, evaluating, or appraising 123
and make recommendations or participate in decisions with 124
respect to the retention, discharge, renewal, or nonrenewal of, 125
the teachers covered by a peer review plan. 126

The participation of teachers or their employee 127
organization representative in a peer review plan permitted 128
under this division shall not be construed as an unfair labor 129
practice under this chapter or as a violation of any other 130
provision of law or rule adopted pursuant thereto. 131

(E) No agreement shall contain an expiration date that is 132
later than three years from the date of execution. The parties 133
may extend any agreement, but the extensions do not affect the 134
expiration date of the original agreement. 135

Sec. 4117.11. (A) It is an unfair labor practice for a 136
public employer, its agents, or representatives to: 137

(1) Interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in the 138

exercise of the rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117. of the 139



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

Revised Code or an employee organization in the selection of its
representative for the purposes of collective bargaining or the

adjustment of grievances;

(2) Initiate, create, dominate, or interfere with the
formation or administration of any employee organization, or
contribute financial or other support to it; except that a
public employer may permit employees to confer with it during
working hours without loss of time or pay, permit the exclusive
representative to use the facilities of the public employer for
membership or other meetings, or permit the exclusive
representative to use the internal mail system or other internal

communications system;

(3) Discriminate in regard to hire or tenure of employment

or any term or condition of employment on the basis of the

exercise of rights guaranteed by Chapter 4117. of the Revised

(4) Discharge or otherwise discriminate against an

employee because ke the employee has filed charges or given

testimony under Chapter 4117. of the Revised Code;

(5) Refuse to bargain collectively with the representative

of Bis the employer's employees recognized as the exclusive

representative or certified pursuant to Chapter 4117. of the

Revised Code;

(6) Establish a pattern or practice of repeated failures
to timely process grievances and requests for arbitration of

grievances;

(7) Lock out or otherwise prevent employees from

Page 6

140
141
142

143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151

152
153
154
155
156
157

158
159
160

16l
162
163
164

165
166
167

168



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

performing their regularly assigned duties where an object
thereof is to bring pressure on the employees or an employee
organization to compromise or capitulate to the employer's terms

regarding a labor relations dispute;

(8) Cause or attempt to cause an employee organization,
its agents, or representatives to violate division (B) of this

section.

(B) It is an unfair labor practice for an employee
organization, its agents, or representatives, or public

employees to:

(1) Restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of the
rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117. of the Revised Code. This
division does not impair the right of an employee organization
to prescribe its own rules with respect to the acquisition or
retention of membership therein, or an employer in the selection

of Bis the employer's representative for the purpose of

collective brgairmirmg bargaining or the adjustment of grievances.

(2) Cause or attempt to cause an employer to violate

division (A) of this section;

(3) Refuse to bargain collectively with a public employer
if the employee organization is recognized as the exclusive
representative or certified as the exclusive representative of

public employees in a bargaining unit;

(4) Call, institute, maintain, or conduct a boycott
against any public employer, or picket any place of business of
a public employer, on account of any Jjurisdictional work

dispute;

(5) Induce or encourage any individual employed by any

person to engage in a strike in violation of Chapter 4117. of

Page 7

169
170
171
172

173
174
175

176
177
178

179
180
181
182
183
184
185

186
187

188
189
190
191

192
193
194
195

196
197



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

the Revised Code or refusal to handle goods or perform services;
or threaten, coerce, or restrain any person where an object
thereof is to force or require any public employee to cease
dealing or doing business with any other person, or force or
require a public employer to recognize for representation
purposes an employee organization not certified by the state

employment relations board;

(6) Fail to fairly represent all public employees in a

bargaining unit;

(7) Induce or encourage any individual in connection with
a labor relations dispute to picket the residence or any place
of private employment of any public official or representative

of the public employer;

(8) Engage in any picketing, striking, or other concerted
refusal to work without giving written notice to the public
employer and to the state employment relations board not less
than ten days prior to the action. The notice shall state the
date and time that the action will commence and, once the notice
is given, the parties may extend it by the written agreement of

both.

(C) The determination by the board or any court that a
public officer or employee has committed any of the acts
prohibited by divisions (A) and (B) of this section shall not be
made the basis of any charge for the removal from office or
recall of the public officer or the suspension from or
termination of employment of or disciplinary acts against an
employee, nor shall the officer or employee be found subject to
any suit for damages based on such a determination; however
nothing in this division prevents any party to a collective

bargaining agreement from seeking enforcement or damages for a

Page 8

198
199
200
201
202
203
204

205
206

207
208
209
210

211
212
213
214
215
216
217

218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

violation thereof against the other party to the agreement.

(D) As to jurisdictional work disputes, the board shall
hear and determine the dispute unless, within ten days after
notice to the board by a party to the dispute that a dispute
exists, the parties to the dispute submit to the board
satisfactory evidence that they have adjusted, or agreed upon

the method for the voluntary adjustment of, the dispute.

Sec. 4119.01. As used in this chapter:

(A) (1) "Employer" means any person who has one or more

employees and includes an agent of an employer, the state or any

agency or instrumentality of the state, and any municipal

corporation, county, township, school district, or other

political subdivision or any agency or instrumentality thereof.

(2) "Employer" does not include either of the following:

(a) The United States or any corporation or enclave wholly

owned or controlled by the United States;

(b) Any person subject to the "Railway Labor Act of 1926,"

45 U.S.C. 151 et seq.

(B) "Employee organization" means any labor or bona fide

organization in which employees participate and that exists for

the purpose, in whole or in part, of dealing with employers

concerning grievances, labor disputes, wages, hours, terms, and

other conditions of employment.

Sec. 4119.02. (A) No employer or employee organization

shall recklessly require any person to do any of the following

as a condition of employment or continued employment:

(1) Become or remain a member of any employee

organization;

Page 9

228

229
230
231
232
233
234

235

236
237
238
239
240

241

242
243

244
245

246
247
248
249
250

251
252
253

254
255



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

(2) Pay any dues, fees, assessments, or other charges to

an employee organization;

(3) Pay any amount to a charity or other third party in

lieu of paying dues, fees, assessments, or other charges to an

employee organization.

(B) An employer and an employee organization shall not

enter into an oral or written agreement, contract, or promise

that violates division (A) of this section. Any such agreement,

contract, or promise is void.

Sec. 4119.07. Any person who is injured or is likely to be

injured as a result of a violation of section 4119.02 of the

Revised Code may bring an action in the court of common pleas in

the county in which the violation is alleged to have occurred.

The person may obtain injunctive relief and recover costs,

including reasonable attorney's fees, and any actual damages the

person sustained as a result of the violation or threatened

violation. Remedies available under this section are independent

of and in addition to penalties under section 4119.99 of the

Revised Code.

Sec. 4119.08. Any person may file a complaint alleging a

violation of section 4119.02 of the Revised Code with the

attorney general. The attorney general shall investigate any

complaints of an alleged violation of that section and shall

prosecute any violation the attorney general determines has

occurred based on that investigation.

Sec. 4119.99. Any employer or employee organization who

violates section 4119.04 of the Revised Code is guilty of a

misdemeanor of the third degree.

Section 2. That existing sections 9.81, 4117.09, and

Page 10

256
257

258
259
260

261
262
263
264

265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274

275
276
277
278
279
280

281
282
283

284



H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

4117.11 of the Revised Code are hereby repealed.

Section 3. Section 1 of this act applies to any agreement,

contract, or promise entered into, renewed,

after the effective date of this section.

or extended on or

Page 11

285

286
287
288



