As Introduced

136th General Assembly Regular Session 2025-2026

H. B. No. 510

Representative Dean

A BILL

То	amend sections 9.81, 4117.09, and 4117.11 and to	1
	enact sections 4119.01, 4119.02, 4119.07,	2
	4119.08, and 4119.99 of the Revised Code to	3
	prohibit any requirement that employees join or	4
	pay dues to an employee organization.	5

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF OHIO:

Section 1 . That sections 9.81, 4117.09, and 4117.11 be	6
amended and sections 4119.01, 4119.02, 4119.07, 4119.08, and	7
4119.99 of the Revised Code be enacted to read as follows:	8
Sec. 9.81. After an authorization adopted under section	9
9.80 of the Revised Code, any public officer or employee of any	10
department or division of the state, any political subdivision	11
or school district thereof, or of any institution supported in	12
whole or in part by the state, a county, or municipal	13
corporation, who desires to make a contribution by the payroll	14
deduction plan to one or more of the specified charitable	15
agencies which are corporations not for profit, community	16
chests, united funds, or other similar united community fund	17
organizations, may be permitted to have such contribution	18
payments deducted from the salary or wages due such public	19

officer or employee by filing a written request and	20
authorization signed by such public officer or employee and	21
specifying the amount of the deduction in each payroll period	22
with the fiscal officer of the state, political subdivision, or	23
school district, or institution by which such public officer or	24
employee is employed. Such authorization may be withdrawn in	25
writing by such public officer or employee at any time. No funds	26
may be withheld from the salary or wages of any such public	27
officer or employee for the purposes permitted by sections 9.80	28
and 9.81 of the Revised Code unless the withholding is	29
specifically, freely, and voluntarily authorized by that public	30
officer or employee in writing.	31

3.5

Upon receipt of evidence of such request by the appropriate fiscal officer, or upon receipt of a written deduction authorization under division (B)(2) or (C) of section 4117.09 of the Revised Code, such fiscal officer shall make such deduction and shall, at periodic intervals to the extent of the amount collected, pay the designated charitable agencies which are corporations not for profit, community chests, united funds, or other similar united community fund organizations, or the exclusive representative designated under section 4117.05 of the Revised Code.

Sec. 4117.09. (A) The parties to any collective bargaining agreement shall reduce the agreement to writing and both execute it.

- (B) The agreement shall contain a provision that:
- (1) Provides for a grievance procedure which may culminate 46 with final and binding arbitration of unresolved grievances, and 47 disputed interpretations of agreements, and which is valid and 48 enforceable under its terms when entered into in accordance with 49

this chapter. No publication thereof is required to make it 50 effective. A party to the agreement may bring suits for 51 violation of agreements or the enforcement of an award by an 52 arbitrator in the court of common pleas of any county wherein a 53 party resides or transacts business. 54

- (2) Authorizes the public employer to deduct the periodic 55 dues, initiation fees, and assessments of members of the 56 exclusive representative upon presentation of a written 57 deduction authorization by the employee. 58
- (C) The agreement may contain a provision that requires as 59 a condition of employment, on or after a mutually agreed upon-60 probationary period or sixty days following the beginning of 61 employment, whichever is less, or the effective date of a 62 collective bargaining agreement, whichever is later, that the 63 employees in the unit who are not members of the employee 64 organization pay to the employee organization a fair share fee. 65 The arrangement does not require any employee to become a member 66 of the employee organization, nor shall fair share fees exceed 67 dues paid by members of the employee organization who are in the 68 same bargaining unit. Any public employee organization 69 representing public employees pursuant to this chapter shall 70 prescribe an internal procedure to determine a rebate, if any, 71 72 for nonmembers which conforms to federal law, provided a nonmember makes a timely demand on the employee organization. 73 Absent arbitrary and capricious action, such determination is 74 conclusive on the parties except that a challenge to the 75 determination may be filed with the state employment relations 76 board within thirty days of the determination date specifying 77 the arbitrary or capricious nature of the determination and the 78 board shall review the rebate determination and decide whether 79 it was arbitrary or capricious. The deduction of a fair share 80

fee by the public employer from the payroll check of the	81
employee and its payment to the employee organization is	82
automatic and does not require the written authorization of the-	83
employee.	84
The internal rebate procedure shall provide for a rebate	85
of expenditures in support of partisan politics or ideological	86
causes not germaine to the work of employee organizations in the	87
realm of collective bargaining.	88
Any public employee who is a member of and adheres to	89
established and traditional tenets or teachings of a bona fide-	90
religion or religious body which has historically held	91
conscientious objections to joining or financially supporting an	92
employee organization and which is exempt from taxation under-	93
the provisions of the Internal Revenue Code shall not be-	94
required to join or financially support any employee-	95
organization as a condition of employment. Upon submission of	96
proper proof of religious conviction to the board, the board	97
shall declare the employee exempt from becoming a member of or-	98
financially supporting an employee organization. The employee	99
shall be required, in lieu of the fair share fee, to pay an-	100
amount of money equal to the fair share fee to a nonreligious	101
charitable fund exempt from taxation under section 501(c)(3) of	102
the Internal Revenue Code mutually agreed upon by the employee-	103
and the representative of the employee organization to which the	104
employee would otherwise be required to pay the fair share fee.	105
The employee shall furnish to the employee organization written-	106
receipts evidencing such payment, and failure to make the	107
payment or furnish the receipts shall subject the employee to	108
the same sanctions as would nonpayment of dues under the	109
applicable collective bargaining agreement.	110

No public employer shall agree to a provision requiring	111
that a public employee become a member of an employee	112
organization as a condition for securing or retaining	113
employment.	114
(D) As used in this division, "teacher" means any employee	115
of a school district certified to teach in the public schools of	116
this state.	117
The agreement may contain a provision that provides for a	118
peer review plan under which teachers in a bargaining unit or	119
representatives of an employee organization representing	120
teachers may, for other teachers of the same bargaining unit or	121
teachers whom the employee organization represents, participate	122
in assisting, instructing, reviewing, evaluating, or appraising	123
and make recommendations or participate in decisions with	124
respect to the retention, discharge, renewal, or nonrenewal of,	125
the teachers covered by a peer review plan.	126
The participation of teachers or their employee	127
organization representative in a peer review plan permitted	128
under this division shall not be construed as an unfair labor	129
practice under this chapter or as a violation of any other	130
provision of law or rule adopted pursuant thereto.	131
(E) No agreement shall contain an expiration date that is	132
later than three years from the date of execution. The parties	133
may extend any agreement, but the extensions do not affect the	134
expiration date of the original agreement.	135
Sec. 4117.11. (A) It is an unfair labor practice for a	136
public employer, its agents, or representatives to:	137
(1) Interfere with, restrain, or coerce employees in the	138
exercise of the rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117. of the	139

H. B. No. 510
As Introduced

Revised Code or an employee organization in the selection of its	140
representative for the purposes of collective bargaining or the	141
adjustment of grievances;	142
(2) Initiate, create, dominate, or interfere with the	143
formation or administration of any employee organization, or	144
contribute financial or other support to it; except that a	145
public employer may permit employees to confer with it during	146
working hours without loss of time or pay, permit the exclusive	147
representative to use the facilities of the public employer for	148
membership or other meetings, or permit the exclusive	149
representative to use the internal mail system or other internal	150
communications system;	151
(3) Discriminate in regard to hire or tenure of employment	152
or any term or condition of employment on the basis of the	153
exercise of rights guaranteed by Chapter 4117. of the Revised	154
Code Nothing precludes any employer from making and enforcing-	155
an agreement pursuant to division (C) of section 4117.09 of the-	156
Revised Code.	157
(4) Discharge or otherwise discriminate against an	158
employee because <u>he</u> the employee has filed charges or given	159
testimony under Chapter 4117. of the Revised Code;	160
(5) Refuse to bargain collectively with the representative	161
of <pre>his the employer's</pre> employees recognized as the exclusive	162
representative or certified pursuant to Chapter 4117. of the	163
Revised Code;	164
(6) Establish a pattern or practice of repeated failures	165
to timely process grievances and requests for arbitration of	166
grievances;	167
(7) Lock out or otherwise prevent employees from	168

H. B. No. 510 Page 7
As Introduced

performing their regularly assigned duties where an object	169
thereof is to bring pressure on the employees or an employee	170
organization to compromise or capitulate to the employer's terms	171
regarding a labor relations dispute;	172
(8) Cause or attempt to cause an employee organization,	173
its agents, or representatives to violate division (B) of this	174
section.	175
(B) It is an unfair labor practice for an employee	176
organization, its agents, or representatives, or public	177
employees to:	178
(1) Restrain or coerce employees in the exercise of the	179
rights guaranteed in Chapter 4117. of the Revised Code. This	180
division does not impair the right of an employee organization	181
to prescribe its own rules with respect to the acquisition or	182
retention of membership therein, or an employer in the selection	183
of <u>his</u> the employer's representative for the purpose of	184
collective brgaining or the adjustment of grievances.	185
(2) Cause or attempt to cause an employer to violate	186
division (A) of this section;	187
(3) Refuse to bargain collectively with a public employer	188
if the employee organization is recognized as the exclusive	189
representative or certified as the exclusive representative of	190
<pre>public employees in a bargaining unit;</pre>	191
(4) Call, institute, maintain, or conduct a boycott	192
against any public employer, or picket any place of business of	193
a public employer, on account of any jurisdictional work	194
dispute;	195
(5) Induce or encourage any individual employed by any	196
person to engage in a strike in violation of Chapter 4117. of	197

the Revised Code or refusal to handle goods or perform services;	198
or threaten, coerce, or restrain any person where an object	199
thereof is to force or require any public employee to cease	200
dealing or doing business with any other person, or force or	201
require a public employer to recognize for representation	202
purposes an employee organization not certified by the state	203
employment relations board;	204
(6) Fail to fairly represent all public employees in a	205
bargaining unit;	206
(7) Induce or encourage any individual in connection with	207
a labor relations dispute to picket the residence or any place	208
of private employment of any public official or representative	209
of the public employer;	210
(8) Engage in any picketing, striking, or other concerted	211
refusal to work without giving written notice to the public	212
employer and to the state employment relations board not less	213
than ten days prior to the action. The notice shall state the	214
date and time that the action will commence and, once the notice	215
is given, the parties may extend it by the written agreement of	216
both.	217
(C) The determination by the board or any court that a	218
public officer or employee has committed any of the acts	219
prohibited by divisions (A) and (B) of this section shall not be	220
made the basis of any charge for the removal from office or	221
recall of the public officer or the suspension from or	222
termination of employment of or disciplinary acts against an	223
employee, nor shall the officer or employee be found subject to	224
any suit for damages based on such a determination; however	225
nothing in this division prevents any party to a collective	226
bargaining agreement from seeking enforcement or damages for a	227

violation thereof against the other party to the agreement.	228
(D) As to jurisdictional work disputes, the board shall	229
hear and determine the dispute unless, within ten days after	230
notice to the board by a party to the dispute that a dispute	231
exists, the parties to the dispute submit to the board	232
satisfactory evidence that they have adjusted, or agreed upon	233
the method for the voluntary adjustment of, the dispute.	234
Sec. 4119.01. As used in this chapter:	235
(A) (1) "Employer" means any person who has one or more	236
employees and includes an agent of an employer, the state or any	237
agency or instrumentality of the state, and any municipal	238
corporation, county, township, school district, or other	239
political subdivision or any agency or instrumentality thereof.	240
(2) "Employer" does not include either of the following:	241
(a) The United States or any corporation or enclave wholly	242
owned or controlled by the United States;	243
(b) Any person subject to the "Railway Labor Act of 1926,"	244
45 U.S.C. 151 et seq.	245
(B) "Employee organization" means any labor or bona fide	246
organization in which employees participate and that exists for	247
the purpose, in whole or in part, of dealing with employers	248
concerning grievances, labor disputes, wages, hours, terms, and	249
other conditions of employment.	250
Sec. 4119.02. (A) No employer or employee organization	251
shall recklessly require any person to do any of the following	252
as a condition of employment or continued employment:	253
(1) Become or remain a member of any employee	254
organization;	255

(2) Pay any dues, fees, assessments, or other charges to	256
an employee organization;	257
(3) Pay any amount to a charity or other third party in	258
lieu of paying dues, fees, assessments, or other charges to an	259
employee organization.	260
(B) An employer and an employee organization shall not	261
enter into an oral or written agreement, contract, or promise	262
that violates division (A) of this section. Any such agreement,	263
<pre>contract, or promise is void.</pre>	264
Sec. 4119.07. Any person who is injured or is likely to be	265
injured as a result of a violation of section 4119.02 of the	266
Revised Code may bring an action in the court of common pleas in	267
the county in which the violation is alleged to have occurred.	268
The person may obtain injunctive relief and recover costs,	269
including reasonable attorney's fees, and any actual damages the	270
person sustained as a result of the violation or threatened	271
violation. Remedies available under this section are independent	272
of and in addition to penalties under section 4119.99 of the	273
Revised Code.	274
Sec. 4119.08. Any person may file a complaint alleging a	275
violation of section 4119.02 of the Revised Code with the	276
attorney general. The attorney general shall investigate any	277
complaints of an alleged violation of that section and shall	278
prosecute any violation the attorney general determines has	279
occurred based on that investigation.	280
Sec. 4119.99. Any employer or employee organization who	281
violates section 4119.04 of the Revised Code is guilty of a	282
misdemeanor of the third degree.	283
Section 2. That existing sections 9.81, 4117.09, and	284

H. B. No. 510 As Introduced	Page 11
4117.11 of the Revised Code are hereby repealed.	285
Section 3. Section 1 of this act applies to any agreement,	286
contract, or promise entered into, renewed, or extended on or	287
after the effective date of this section.	288